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Extension Circular 682

Population Change in Incorporated Places

in South Dakota, 1940-60

Donald R. Field, Assistant Professor of Rural Sociology
Robert M. Dimit, Professor of Rural Sociology

Systems of community organization often are
no longer adequate to meet present needs. Changes
in our way of life require adjustments in our
communities.

To plan for the future, one of a community’s
first tasks is to assess the impact of previous

. opulation change on itself and other South
APR -1 1970 iy g . :

Dakota small towns and cities. Information pre-

sented here is intended to help you better under-

LIBRARY stand population trends in your community and

- compare them with other incorporated places in
the state.

In table 1, incorporated places are arranged
alphabetically, along with total population figures
for 1940, 1950, and 1960. Percentage changes
between those decades are also given. If no popu-
lation number is given for any census year the
place was not reported in the census and probably
was not incorporated at that time.

In table 2, incorporated places with population
reported in 1950 and 1960 are ranked according to
percentage change over the decade. Thus, Fort
Pierre had the most rapid growth of any place in
the state followed by Pierre, St. Francis, Rockham,
and New Underwood. At the other end of the

g scale, Cottonwood, followed by Esmond, Wetonka,
Broadland, and Newark, had the most rapid
declines.

In table 3, places are arranged by counties of the
state. The counties are listed alphabetically, and

| places are listed in alphabetical order within
‘ counties. Population totals and percentage change
‘ are given for 1950-1960 decade for each county as
| well as for each incorporated place.

These tables are a part of South Dakota Agri-
cultural Experiment Station Bulletin 571, Popu-
lation Change in South Dakota Small Towns and
Cities, 1940-1960, by Donald R. Field and Robert
M. Dimit.
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TABLE 1. POPULATION AND PERCENT CHANGE OF INCORPORATED PLACES IN SOUTH DAKOTA

PLACE

ABERDEEN
AGAR
AKASKA
ALBEE
ALCESTER
ALEXANDRIA
ALPENA
ALTAMONT
ANDOVER
ARDMORE
ARLINGTON
ARMOUR
ARTAS
ARTESIAN
ASHTON
ASTORTA
AURDRA

AVON

BADGER
BALTIC
BANCROFT
BELLE FOURCHE
BELVIDERE
BERESFORD
BIG STONE CITY
BISON
BLUNT
BONESTEEL
BOWDLE
‘BRADLEY
BRANDT
BRENTFORD
BRIDGEWATER
BRISTOL
BROADLAND
BROOKINGS
BRUCE
BRYANT
BUFFALD
BUFFALD GAP
BURKE
BUSHNELL
BUTLER
CAMP CROOK
CANISTOTA
CANOVA
CANTON
CARTER
CARTHAGE
CASTLEWDOD
CAVOUR
CENTERVILLE
CENTRAL CITY
CHAMBERLAIN
CHANC ELLOR
CHELSEA
CLAIRE CITY
CLAREMONT
CLARK
CLEAR LAKE
COLMAN
COLOME
COLTON
COLUMBIA
CONDE
_CORONA
CORSICA
COTTONWOOD
CRESBARD
CUSTER
DALLAS
DANTE

DAVIS
DEADWOOD
DELL RAPIDS
DELMONT

DE SMET
DOLAND
DOLTON
DRAPER
DUPREE
EAGLE BUTTE
EDEN
EDGEMONT
_EGAN

ELK POINT
ELKTON
EMERY

ERWIN

£ SMOND
ESTELL INE
ETHAN
EUREKA
FATRBURN
FAIRFAX
FAIRVIEW
FAITH
FARMER
FAULKTON

1940 TO 1960

POPULATION POPULATION POPULATION CHANGE CHANGE CHANGE

1960 1950 1940 40-50 40-60 50-60
23073 21051 17015 23.7 35,6 9.6
139 141 142 . -2.1 -1.4
90 84 151 ~44.4 -40.4 70
42 75 114 -34.2 -63.2 44,0
479 585 581 T -17.6 -18.1
614 714 746 -4.3 -17.7 -14.0
407 @26 440 -3.2 -7.5 -4.5
77 76 144 -47.2 -46.5 1.3
224 277 350 -20.9 -36.0 -19.1
73 107 195 -45,1 -62.6 -31.8
996 1096 1157 -5.3 -13.9 -9.1
875 900 1013 -11.2 -13.6 -2.8
87
330 429 502 -14.5 -34.3 -23.1
182 222 240 -7.5 -24.2 -18.0
176 206 214 -3.7 -17.8 -14.6
232 202 225 -10.2 3.1 14.9
637 692 728 -4.9 -12.5 -7.9
117 180 170 5.9 -31.2 -35.0
278 255 270 -5.6 3.0 9.0
86 100 126 -20.6 -31.7 -14.0
4087 3540 2496 41.8 63.7 15.5
232 172 187 -8.0 24,1 34.9
1794 1686 1642 a8 9.3 6.4
718 829 681 21.7 5.4 -13.4
457 457 0
532 423 322 31.4 65.2 25.8
452 485 532 -8.8 -15.0 -6.8
673 788 57 4ol =1le] -14.6
188 226 311 -27.3 -39.5 -16.8
148 211 271 -22.1 -45.4 -29.9
96 132 161 -18.0 -40.4 -27.3
694 748 790 -5.3 -12.2 -7.2
562 647 675 -4.1 -16.7 -13.1
1442 1430 1500 -4.7 -3.9 8
33 74 73 1ok -54.8 -55.4
10558 1764 5346 45.2 97.5 36,0
272 305 394 -22.6 -31.0 -10.8
522 624 658 -5.2 -20.7 -16.3
652 380 71.6
194 186 182 2.2 6.6 4.3
811 829 602 37.7 34,7 -2.2
92 96 134 -28.4 -31.3 ~4,2
62 109 153 -28.8 -59.5 -43.1
90 122 227 -46.3 -60. 4 -26.2
627 687 665 3.3 -5.7 -8.7
247 340 333 21 -25.8 -27.4
2511 2530 2518 .5 -3 -.8
18 16 42 -61.9 -57.1 12.5
368 458 512 -10.5 -28.1 -19.7
500 498 493 10 1ok o4
140 154 138 11.6 1.4 -9.1
887 1053 1046 T -15.2 -15.8
247 218 302 -27.8 -18.2 13.3
2598 1912 1626 17.6 59.8 35.9
214 193 232 -16.8 -7.8 10.9
53 41 51 -19.6 3.9 29.3
86 109 149 -26.8 -42.3 -21.1
247 236 271 -12.9 -8.9 sl
1484 1471 1291 13.9 14.9 .9
1137 1105 997 10.8 14.0 2.9
505 509 462 10.2 9.3 -.8
398 451 509 -11.4 -21.8 -11.8
593 521 615 -15.3 -3.6 13.8
272 270 275 -1.8 -1.1 it
388 409 395 3.5 -1.8 -5.1
150 191 177 7.9 -15.3 -21.5
479 551 452 21.9 6.0 -13.1
38 102 118 -13.6 -67.8 -62.7
229 235 288 -18.4 -20.5 -2.6
2105 2017 1845 9.3 14.1 s
212 264 278 -12.2 -23.7 -13.1
102 140 118 18.6 -13.6 -27.1
124 153 230 -33.5 ~46,.1 -19.0
3045 3288 4100 -19.8 -25.7 -T.4
1863 1650 1706 -3.3 9.2 12.9
363 405 461 -12.1 -21.3 -10.4
1324 1180 1016 16.1 30.3 12.2
481 535 542 -1.3 -11.3 -10.1
71 93 121 -23.1 -41.3 -23,7
215 252 190 32.6 13,72 -14.7
548 438 460 -4.8 19.1 25.1
495 375 374 <3 32.4 32.0
136 149 171 -12.9 -20.5 -8.7
1772 1158 1002 15.6 76.8 53.0
310 347 418 -17.0 -25.8 -10.7
1378 1367 1483 -7.8 -T.1 .8
621 657 779 -15.7 -20.3 -5.5
502 480 482 -t 4el 4.6
157 153 182 -15.9 -13.7 2.6
19 49 96 -49.0 -80.2 -61.2
722 760 627 2157 15.2 -5.0
297 319 324 -1.5 -8.3 -6.9
1555 1576 1457 8.2 6.7 -1.3
47 80 120 -33.3 -60.8 -41.3
253 301 338 -10.9 -25.1 -15.9
101 155 150 3.3 -32.7 -34.8
591 599 522 14.8 1352 -1.3
94 114 130 -12.3 -27.7 -17.5
1051 837 747 12.0 40.7 25.6



TABLE 1 CONTINUED

PLACE

FLANDREAU
FLORENCE
FORT PIERRE
FRANKFORT
FREDERICK
FREEMAN
FRUITDALE
FULTON
GARDEN CITY
GARRETSON
GARY
GAYVILLE
GEDDES
GETTYSBURG
GLENHAM
GOODWIN
GREGORY
GRENVILLE
GROTON
HARR I SBUR G
HARROLD
HARTEORD
HAYTI

HAZEL

HECLA

HENRY
HERMOSA
HERREID
HERRICK
HETLAND
HIGHMORE
HILL CITY
HILLSVIEW
HITCHCOCK
HOSMER

HOT SPRINGS
HOVEN
HOWARD
HUDSON
HUMBOLDT
HURLEY
HURON
INTERIOR
[PSWICH
[RFNE
IRNQUOTS
ISABEL

JAVA
JEFFERSON
KADOKA
KENNEBEC
KIMBALL
KRANZ BURG
LABOLT

LAKE ANDES
LAKE CITY
LAKE NORDEN
LAKE PRESTON
LANE

LANGF ORD
LEAD
LEBANON
LEMMON
LENNOX
LEOLA
LESTERVILLE
LETCHER
LTy

LONG LAKE
LOWRY
LOYALTON
MCINTOSH
MCLAUGHL IN
MADI SON
MARION
MARTIN
MARVIN
MECKL ING
MELLETTE
MENNO
MIDLAND
MILBANK
MILLER
MISSION
MISSION HILL
MITCHELL
MOBRIDGE
MONROE
MONTROSE
MORRISTOWN
MOUND CITY
MOUNT VERNON
MURDO
NAPLES
NEWARK

NEW EFFINGTON
NEWELL

NEW UNDERWOOD
NEW WITTEN
NISLAND
NORTH SIOUX CITY
NORTHVILLE

SOUTH DAKOTA

POPULATION

1960

2129
216
2649
240
381
1140
79
135
226
850
471
261
380
1950
171
113
1478
151
1063
313
255
688
425
128
444
276
126
767
160
107
1078
419
44
193
433
4943
568
1208
455
446
450
14180
179
1131
399
385
488
406
443
840
372
912
156
125
1097
81
390
955
99
397
6211
198
2412
1353
833
173
296
119
109
44
34
568
983
5420
843
1184
93
93
208
837
401
3500
2081
611
165
12555
4391
156
430
219
144
379
783
36
39
280
797
462
146
211
736
153

POPULATION

1950

2193
226
951
331
408
9%4

70
139
282
745
558
271
502

1555
168
141

1375
207

1084
274
263
592
413
161
500
323
123
633
169
123

1158
361

68
227,
533

5030
552

1251
500
450
474

12788
126

1058
374
413
511
433
466
584
374
952

164
1851
110
373
957
145
456
6422
215
2760
1218
772
192
291
139
175
70
57
628
TL3
5153
794
989
110
111
250
868
387
2982
1916
388
169
12123
3153
160
448
190
17T
387
739
62
80
367
784
268
198
216

220

POPULATION CHANGE

1940

2212
254
764
335
422
976

89
168
272
666
566
278
581

1324
131
152

1246
260
946
241
229
647
370
182
555
322
121
592
246
199

1136

160
246
579
4083
369
1193
478
417
586
10843
182
1002
391
413
490
493
469
464
390
997

127
785
168
463
886
214
452
7520
310
1781
1164
795
229
344
158

90
89
626
660
5018
765
1013
164
144
332
966
282
2745
1460
452
195
10633
3008
219
506
217
195
405
680
84
147
344
683
214
211
212

223

40-50

~o9
-11.0
24.5
=12
=33
-3.3
=21.3
~17s3
3.7
11.9
-1l.4
=2.5
-13.6
17.4
28.2
=T e
10.4
-20.4
14.6
13.7
14.8
=85
11.6
=11.5
=9.9
-3
1.7
6.9
-31.3
-38.2
1.9

~5T 5
=Tsl
=79

-32.2

-14.6
-30.6
55.0
4.6
-2.9
-16.2
=15.4
-12.90

-22.2
-36.0

8.0
2.7
3.8
-2.4
-32.9
-22.9
-24.7
-10.1
37.2
8.6
31.2
-14.2
-13.3
14.0
24.8
-26.9
=115
-12.4
=92
~4.4
8.7
=262
-45.6
6.7
14.8
25.2
-6.2
1.9

CHANGE
40-60

=38
-15.0
246.7
-28. 4
=97
16.8
=11.2
-19.6
=164
27.6
-16.8
-6.1
-34.6
47.3
30.5
=25.7
18.6
=19
12.4
29.9
11.4
6.3
14.9
=297
-20.0
-14.3
4.1
29.6
-35.0
-46.2
-5.1

=T2+5
=21.5
-25.2
21s2
53.9
1.3
4.8
7.0
=232
30.8
-1.6
12.9
2.0
-6.8
-e 4
=176
=555
81.0
~4.6
-8.5

e T
39.7
-51.8
-15.8
7.8
=53 T
=1Zs 2
~17.4
-36.1
35.4
16.2
4.8
-24.5
-14.0
-24.7

=511
~61.8
=9.3
48.9
8.0
10.2
16.9
-43.3
-35.4
-37.3
-13.4
42.2
275
42.5
35.2
~15:%
18.1
46.0
-28.8
=1550
9
-26.2
-6.4
15.1
=5¥<}
=faeD
-18.6
16.7
115.9
-30.8
—~e5

-3l.4

CHANGE
50-60

=29
~4o4
178.5
=275
-6.6
20.8
12.9
=29
=19.9
14.1
~15.6
=3.7
-24.3
25.4
1.8
=19.9
7.5
=271
=1a9
14.2
-3.0
16.2
2.9
-20.5
-11.2
-14.6
2.4
21.2
=5+3
-13.0
-6.9
16.1
=35+3
-15.0
-18.8
=137
259
-3.4
-9.0
=9
=521
10.9
42.1
6.9
6.7
-6.8
~4.5
-6.2
-4.9
43.8
5
~4a2

-23,8
-40.7
-26.4
4.6
-2
=31.7
-12.9
-3.3
=129
-12.6
11.1
Te9
A
1.7
~l4.4
=3Ts 7
~37s1
-40.4
=-9.6
37.9
5.2
6.2
19.7
=15¢5
-16.2
-16.8
=3.6
3.6
17.4
8.6
57.5
~2.4
3.6
17.0
=235
-4.0
15.3
-18.6
-2.1
6.0
-41.9
-51.3
-23.7
1.7
T2.4
-26.3
=23

-30.5



TABLE 1 CONTINUED SOUTH DAKOTA

PLACE POPULATION POPULATION POPULATION CHANGE CHANGE CHANGE

1960 1950 1940 40-50 40-60 50-60
NUNDA 106 102 147 -30.6 =279 3.9
DACOMA 312 231 197 17.3 58. 4 35.1
OELRICHS 132 168 212 -20.8 =31 T -21.4
OLDHAM 291 349 386 =9.6 -24.6 -16.6
OLIVET 135 202 242 -16.5 ~44.2 =33,2
ONAKA 85 158 139 13.7 -38.8 -46.2
ONIDA 843 822 597 37.7 41.2 2.6
ORIENT 133 206 250 -17.6 -46.8 -35.4
ORTLEY 123 144 184 =2Le7 -31.0 -11.8
PARKER 1142 1148 1244 =lat -8.2 -5
PARKSTON 1514 1354 1305 3.8 16.0 11.8
PEEVER 208 221 272 -18.8 =23.5 -5.9
PHILIP 1114 810 833 -2.8 33.7 37.5
PIERPONT 258 326 362 =99 -28.7 -20.9
PIERRE 10088 ST 4322 32.2 133.4 76.5
PLANKINTON 644 754 694 8.6 =Ta2 -14.6
PLATTE 1167 1069 1017 5.1 14.7 9.2
POLLOCK 417 395 52T -25.0 -20.9 5.6
PRESHO 881 712 568 25.4 55.1 23.7
PRINGLE 145 193 273 ~29.3 —46.9 -24.9
PUKWANA 247 302 258 17.1 4.3 -18.2
QUINN 162 214 189 13.2 ~14.3 -24.3
RAMONA 247 278 265 4.9 -6.8 -11.2
RAPID CITY 42399 25310 13844 82.8 206.3 67.5
RAVINIA 164 200 155 29.0 5.8 -18.0
RAYMOND 168 174 206 =155 =18.4 =3.4
REDFIELD 2952 2655 2428 9.3 21. 6 11.2
REE HEIGHTS 188 254 258 -1.6 -27.1 -26.0
RELIANCE 201 215 219 -1.8 -8.2 -6.5
REVILLO 202 249 325 -23.4 -37.8 -18.9
ROCKHAM 197 113 220 -48.6 -10.5 74.3
ROSCOE 532 726 608 19.4 =12.5 =267
ROSHOLT 423 387 362 6.9 16.9 9.3
ROSLYN 256 222 253 -12.3 1.2 15.3
ROSWELL 39 69 96 =281 ~59.4 -43.5
ST FRANCIS 421 241 273 =117 54.2 T4.7
ST LAWRENCE 290 261 297 -12.1 —2.4 11.1
SALEM 1188 1119 1185 -5.6 .3 6.2
SCOTLAND 1077 1188 1204 =13 =105 =953
SELBY 979 706 599 17.9 63.4 38.7
SENECA 161 204 243 -16.9 =335 7 =211
SHERMAN 116 120 158 =24.1 -26.6 -3.3
SINAT 166 181 182 =5 -8.8 =843
SIOUX FALLS 65466 52696 40832 29.1 60.3 24.2
SISSFTON 3218 2871 2513 14.2 28.1 12.1
SOUTH SHORE 259 269 296 =9l =12.5 -3.7
SPEARFISH 3682 2755 2139 28.8 72.1 33.6
SPENCER 460 552 617 ~10.5 -25.4 =167
SPRINGFIELD 1194 801 667 20.1 79.0 49.1
STICKNEY 456 388 361 7.5 26.3 17.5
STOCKHNLM 155 114 114 0 36.0 36.0
STRANDBURG 105 144 177 -18.6 -40.7 -27.1
STRATFORD 109 164 205 -20.0 -46.8 =33+5
STURGIS 4639 3471 3008 15.4 5442 33.7
SUMMIT 283 431 459 =6l =38+ 3 -34.3
TABOR 378 373 391 =4.6 =343 1.3
TEA 188 151 165 -8.5 13.9 24.5
TIMBER LAKE 624 552 512 7.8 21.9 13.0
TCLSTOY 142 180 171 5.3 -17.0 -21.1
TORONTO 268 322 362 =11.9 -26.0 -16.8
TRENT 232 213 240 -11.3 =D 8.9
TRIPP 837 913 913 0 -8.3 -8.3
TULARE 225 212 244 =13a1 -7.8 6.1
TURTON 140 201 180 11.7 =22.2 -30.3
TWIN BROOKS 86 113 121 -6.6 =28.9 =239
TYNDALL 1262 1292 1289 .2 =241 =243
UTICA 70 84 95 -11.6 -26.3 -16.7
VALLEY SPRINGS 472 389 396 -1.8 19.2 21.3
VEBLEN 437 476 486 =2s1 -1C. 1 -8.2
VERDON 28 34 65 -47.7 -56.9 -17.6
VERMILLICN 6102 5337 3324 60.6 83.6 14.3
VIBORG 699 644 659 =2+3 6.1 8.5
VIENNA 191 306 313 =202 -39.0 -37.6
VILAS 49 71 ¥ =220 ~46.2 -31.0
VIRGIL 81 124 145 =1%.5 =44.1 -34.7
VOLGA 780 578 632 -8.5 23.4 34.9
VOLIN 171 19T 292 ~32.5 -41.4 =13e2
WAGNER 1586 1528 1319 15.8 20.2 3.8
WAKONDA 382 454 451 o7 =15:3 =i
WALL 629 556 500 11.2 25.8 13.1
WALLACE 132 188 193 =2.6 =31.6 -29.8
WARD 74 96 84 14.3 -11.9 -22.9
WASTA 196 144 153 =59 28.1 36.1
WATERTOWN 14077 12699 10617 19.6 32.6 10.9
WAUBAY 851 879 882 =53 -3.5 =32
WEBSTER 2409 2503 2173 15.2 10.9 -3.8
WENTWORTH 211 270 303 -10.9 -30.4 =219
WESSINGTON 378 467 516 -9.5 -26.7 -19.1
WESSINGTON SPRINGS 1488 1453 1352 7.5 10.1 2.4
WETONKA 46 115 109 5.5 -57.8 =60.0
WHITE 417 528 559 —6.1 -25.4 -20.6
WHITE LAKE 39T 395 496 -20.4 -20.0 -5
WHITE RIVER 583 465 562 =17.3 3.7 25.4
WHITE ROCK 76 113 220 -48.6 -65.5 =3ecd
WHITEWOOD 470 304 267 13.9 76.0 54.6
WILLOW LAKE 467 484 427 13.3 9.4 =Fe5
WILMOT 545 590 628 -6.1 =132 =T.6
WINFRED 137 171 245 -30.2 ~44.1 =194/9
WINNER 3705 3252 2426 34.0 52.7 13.9
WOLSEY 354 391 410 ~4.6 =-13+T =945
wWooD 267 260 414 =72 <3545 2.7
WOONSOCKET 1035 1051 1050 .1 e Tk =145
WORTHING 304 272 291 -6.5 4.5 11.8
YALE 171 164 156 5.1 9.6 4.3

YANKTON 9279 7709 6798 13.4 36.5 20.4



TABLE 2. RANK OF INCORPORATED PLACES IN SOUTH DAKOTA

BY PERCENT INCREASE 1950-60 (PLACES NOT INCORPORATED IN 1950 ARE NOT RANKED)

RANK PLACE PERCENT CHANGE  RANK PLACE PERCENT CHANGE  RANK PLACE PERCENT CHANGE
0-60 50-60 50-60
1 FORT PIERRE 178.5 102 CLEAR LAKE 2.9 204 VOLIN -13.2
2 PIERRE 76.5 103 WOOoD 2.7 205 BIG STONE CITY =-13.4
3 ST FRANCIS 4.7 104 ERWIN 2.6 206 B8ANCROFT -14.0
4 ROCKHAM T4.3 105 ONIDA 2.6 207 ALEXANDRIA -14.0
5 NEW UNDERWOOD 2.4 106 HERMOSA 2.4 208 LILY -14.4
6 BUFFALO 7.6 107 WESSINGTON SPRINGS 2.4 209 HENRY -14.6
7 RAPID CITY 67.5 108 GLENHAM 1.8 210 ASTORIA -14.6
8 MISSION 57.5 109 LETCHER 1.7 211 _PLANKINTON -14.6
9 WHITEWOOD 54.6 110 NEWELL 17 212 BOWDLE -14.6
10 EDGEMONT 53.0 11 TABOR 1.3 213 DRAPER -14.7
11 SPRINGFIELD 49.1 112 ALTAMONT 1.3 214 HITCHCOCK -15.0
e KADOKA 43.8 113 CLARK .9 215 MARVIN -15.5
13 INTERIOR 42.1 114 BRITTON .8 216 GARY -15.6
14 SELBY 38.7 115 ELK POINT o8 21 CENTERVILLE -15.8
15 MCLAUGHLIN 37.9 116 COLUMBIA o7 218 WAKONDA -15.9
16 PHILIP 37.5 117 WHITE LAKE e 219 FAIRFAX -15.9
17 WASTA 36.1 118 CASTLEWOOD 4 229 MECKLING -16.2
18 BROOKINGS 36.0 119 BISON 0 221 BRYANT -16.3
19 STOCKHOLM 36.0 120 LAKE PRESTON -2 222 OLDHAM -16.6
20 CHAMBERLAIN 35.9 121 PARKER -s5 223 UTICA -16.7
21 O0ACOMA 35.1 122 KENNEBEC -.5 224 SPENCER -16.7
22 VOLGA 34.9 123 CANTON -.8 225 TORONTO -16.8
23 BELVIDERE 34.9 124 COLMAN -.8 226 MELLETTE -16.8
24 STURGIS 33.7 125 HUMBOLDT -.9 2217 BRADLEY -16.8
25 SPEARFISH 33.6 126 EUREKA =-1.3 228 FARMER -17.5
26 EAGLE BUTTE 32.0 121 FAITH -1.3 229 VERDON -17.6
2T CHELSEA 29.3 128 AGAR -1l.4 230 RAVINIA -18.0
28 BLUNT 25.8 129 WOONSOCKE T -1.5 231 ASHTON -18.0
29 FAULKTON 25.6 130 HOT SPRINGS -1.7 232 ALCESTER -18.1
30 GETTYSBURG 25.4 131 GROTON -1.9 233 PUKWANA -18.2
31 WHITE RIVER 25.4 132 MOUNT VERNON 2.1 234 MOUND CITY -18.6
ge DUPREE 25.1 133 BURKE -2.2 235 HOSMER -18.8
33 TEA 24.5 134 NISLAND -2.3 236 REVILLO -18.9
34 SIDUX FALLS 24.2 135 TYNDALL -2.3 237 DAVIS -19.0
3% PRESHO 23.7 136 MISSION HILL -2.4 238 WESSINGTON -19.1
36 VALLEY SPRINGS 21.3 137 MONROE 2.5 239 ANDOVER -19.1
37 HERREID 21.2 138 CRESBARD -2.6 240 CARTHAGE -19.7
38 FREEMAN 20.8 139 ARMOUR -2.8 241 GARDEN CITY -19.9
39 YANKTON 20.4 140 FULTON -2.9 242 GOODWIN -19.9
40 MARTIN 19.7 141 FLANDREAU -2.9 243 WINFRED -19.9
41 STICKNEY 17.5 142 HARROLD -3.0 244 HAZEL -20.5
42 MILBANK 17.4 143 WAUBAY -3.2 245 WHITE -20.6
43 MOBRIDGE 17.0 144 LEAD -3.3 246 PIERPONT -20.9
44 HARTFORD 16.2 145 SHERMAN -3.3 247 SENECA -21.1
45 HILL CITY 16.1 146 HOWARD -3.4 248 CLAIRE CITY -21.1
46 BELLE FOURCHE 15.5 147 RAYMOND -3.4 249 TOLSTOY -21.1
47 ROSLYN 15.3 148 WILLOW LAKE -3.5 250 OFLRICHS -21.4
48 MORRISTOWN 15.3 149 MENNO -3.6 251 CORONA -21.5
49 AURORA 14.9 159 GAYVILLE -3.7 252 WENTWORTH -21.9
50 VERMILLION 14.3 151 SOUTH SHORE -3.7 253 WARD -22.9
51 HARRISBURG 14.2 152 WEBSTER -3.8 254 ARTESIAN -23.1
52 GARRETSON 14.1 153 MONTROSE -4.0 255 NOL TON =23.7
53 WINNER 13.9 154 BUSHNELL -4.2 256 NEW EFFINGTON -23.7
54 COLTON 13.8 155 KIMBALL -4.2 257 LABOLT -23.8
55 CENTRAL CITY 13.3 156 FLORENCE 4.4 258 TWIN BROOKS -23.9
56 WALL 13,1 157 ALPENA 4.5 259 QUINN -24.3
57 TIMBER LAKE 13.0 158 I SABEL -4.5 260 GEDDES -24.3
58 DELL RAPIDS 12.9 159 JEFFERSON -4.9 261 PRINGLE -24.9
59 FRUITDALE 12.9 169 ESTELLINE -5.0 262 REE HEIGHTS -26.0
60 CARTER 12.5 161 HURLEY -5.1 263 CAMP CROOK -26.2
61 DE SMET 122 162 CONDE -5.1 264 NEW WITTEN -26.3
62 SISSETON 12.13 163 HERRICK -5.3 265 LAKE CITY -26.4
63 PARKSTON 11.8 164 ELKTON -5.5 266 ROSCOE -26.7
64 WORTHING 118 165 PEEVER -5.9 267 GRENVILLE -27.1
65 REDFIELD 11.2 166 JAVA -6.2 268 STRANDBURG -27.1
66 ST LAWRENCE 1151 167 RELIANCE -6.5 269 DANTE -27.1
67 LENNOX 111 168 FREDERICK -6.6 2710 BRENTFORD -27.3
68 HURDN 10.9 169 1ROQUOILS -6.8 27 CANOVA -27.4
69 CHANCELLOR 10.9 170 BONESTEEL -6.8 272 FRANKFORT -27.5
70 WATERTOWN 10.9 i ETHAN -6.9 213 WALLACE -29.8
71 ABERDEEN 9.6 172 HIGHMORE -6.9 274 BRANDT -29.9
72 ROSHOLT 9.3 173 BRIDGEWATER -7.2 215 TURTON -30.3
73 PLATTE 9.2 174 DEADWOOD “T.4 276 NORTHVILLE -30.5
74 BALTIC 9.0 175 WILMOT -7.6 277 VILAS -31.0
75 TRENT 8.9 176 LEBANON -7.9 278 LANE -31.7
76 MILLER 8.6 177 AVON -7.9 279 ARDMORE -31.8
77 VIBORG 8.5 178 VEBLEN -8.2 280 WHITE ROCK -32.7
78 LEOLA 7.9 179 SINAIL -8.3 281 OLIVET -33.2
79 GREGORY 7.5 189 TRIPP -8.3 282 STRATFORD -33.5
80 AKASKA Tal 181 EDEN -8.7 283 SUMMIT -34.3
81 IPSWICH 6.9 182 CANISTOTA -8.7 284 VIRGIL -34.7
82 IRENE 6.7 183 HUDSON -9.0 285 FAIRVIEW -34.8
83 BERESFORD 6.4 184 CAVOUR -9.1 286 BADGER -35.0
84 MARION 6.2 185 ARL INGTON -9.1 287 HILLSVIEW -35.3
85 SALEM 6.2 186 SCOTLAND -9.3 288 ORIENT -35.4
86 TULARE bl 187 WOLSEY -9.5 289 LOWRY -37.1
87 MURDO 6.0 188 MC INTOSH -9.6 290 VIENNA -37.6
88 POLLOCK 5.6 189 LESTERVILLE -9.9 291 LONG LAKE -37.7
89 MADISON Se2 190 DOLAND -10.1 292 LOYALTON -40 .4
90 CLAREMONT 4.7 191 DELMONT -10.4 293 LAKE ANDES -40.7
91 EMERY 4.6 192 EGAN -10.7 294 FAIRBURN -41.3
92 LAKE NORDEN 4.6 193 BRUCE -10.8 295 NAPLES -41 .9
93 CUSTER 4.4 194 RAMONA =11.2 296 BUTLER =43.1
94 BUFFALO GAP 4.3 195 HECLA -11.2 297 ROSWELL -43.5
95 YALE 4.3 196 COLOME -11.8 298 ALBEE -44.0
96 NUNDA 3.9 197 ORTLEY -11.8 299 ONAKA -46.2
97 WAGNER 3.8 198 LEMMON -12.6 300 NEWARK -51.3
98 MIDLAND 3.6 199 LANGFORD -12.9 301 BROADLAND -55.4
99 MITCHELL 3.6 200 HETLAND -13.0 302 WETONKA -60.0
100 HAYTI 2.9 201 CORSICA -13.1 303 ESMOND -61.2
101 HOVEN 2.9 202 DALLAS -13.1 304 COTTONWOOD -62.7

203 BRISTOL =13.1



TABLE 3, INCORPORATED PLACES IN SOUTH DAKOTA
COUNTY AND PLACE POPULATION POPULATION  CHANGE COUNTY AND PLACE POPULATION POPULATION  CHANGE
2 1960 1950 50-60 1960 1950 50-60
AURORA CUSTER 2105 2017 4.4
COUNTY SISO D020 e =5e&. ____ _FAIRBURN _ ERCEN G 7 PR (| T =¥1.3
PLANKINTON 644 754 -14.6 HERMOSA 126 123 2.4
______ STICKNEY 43 Eetis e ORI AT G T ______PRINGLE __ 145 .193 -24.9
WHITE LAKE 397 395 .5 DAVISON
BEADLE COUNTY 16681 16522 1.0
COUNTY 21682 21082 2.8 ETHAN 297 319 -6.9
,,,,,, BROADEAND .. .. .. . TWISEad RS- T8 Gl SS865040 AMETGHERL: . 12555 12123 3.6
CAVOUR 140 154 -9.1 MOUNT VERNON 379 387 -2.1
______ prgncock . T A9 - 28l ) =100 DRNEE 145 . o 1.
HURON 14180 12788 10.9 COUNTY 10516 12294 -14.5
VIRGIL 81 124 -34.7 ANDOVER 224 277 -19.1
WESSINGTON 378 467 -19.1 BRISTOL 562 647 -13.1
______ WOLSENST f . . TABUNSSA Sae A9 JF N 9eb. ICSBUILER . - 62 109
YALE 171 164 4.3 GRENVILLE 151 207
BENNE RN IR Al D 119 139 =l4.4
COUNTY 3053 3396 -10.1 PIERPONT 258 326 -20.9
MARTIN 1184 989 19.7 ROSLYN 256 222 15.3
BON HOMME WAUBAY 851 879 -3.2
COUNTY - o WEBSTER 2409 . 2503 -3.8
AVON DEUEL
_____SCOTLAND Bt 171040 (B o | 1T 0 Sl == _COUNTY 6782 7689 -11.8
SPRINGFIELD 1194 801 49.1 ALTAMONT 77 76 13
TABOR 378 373 1.3 ASTORIA 176 206 -14.6
TYNDALL 1262 1292 -2.3 BRANDT 148 211 -29.9
AROOKINGSE e M ol b g CLEAR LAKE 1137 1105 2.9
COUNTY 20046 17851 12.3 GARY 471 558 -15.6
,,,,,, AURORA 232 "2 onp SRR 149 _GOODWIN 113 141 -19.9
BROOK INGS 10558 7764 36.0 TORONTO 268 322 -16.8
BRUCE 272 305 -10.8 DEWEY
BUSHNELL 92 96 -4.2 COUNTY 5257 4916 6.9
______ EUREONY o oo 62 2o LIBST . R o=hs5 ___.__EAGLE BUTTE 495 . coa 3T __32.0
SINAL 166 181 -8.3 ISABEL 488 511 -4.5
______ VOLGA 782 e 578 34.9 ______TIMBER LAKE 624 552 13.0
WHITE 417 525 -20.6 DOUGL AS
BROWN COUNTY 5113 5636 -9.3
COUNTY 34106 32617 4.6 ARMOUR 875 900 -2.8
ABERDEEN _ 2303 nass GZN08Y - 0NN 1946 patdiie CORSICA 479 551 -13.1
CLAREMONT 247 236 4.7 DELMONT 363 405 -10.4
COLUMBIA 558 3 i A < e e o7 EDMUNDS - o S
FREDER ICK 381 408 -6.6 COUNTY 6079 7275 -16.4
GROTON 1063 1084 -1.9 BOWDLE 673 788 -14.6
HECLA 444 500 -11.2 HOSMER 433 533 -18.8
STUISTRATEORD, - ocimiad 109 [F 16§ °0 =33,5 ___IPSWICH 1131 _ 1058 6.9
VERDON 28 34 -17.6 LOYALTON 34 57 -40.4
BRUEE . ios | . comws mmbigm o ol e T _____ROSCOE . BaZl s 726 -26.7
COUNTY 6319 6076 4.0 FALL RIVER
CHAMBERLAIN 2598 1912 35.9 COUNTY 10688 10439 2.4
KIMBALL 912 952 4.2 ARDMORE 73 107 -31.8
PUKWANA 247 302 -18.2 EDGEMONT 1772 1158 53.0
BUFFALO — " HOT SPRINGS 4943 5030 . @ =l7
COUNTY 1547 1615 4.2 DELRICHS 132 168 -21.4
(1103 i e O . & & =+ < N I S I 1. uo NS FAULK ) i r
COUNTY 8592 8161 5.3 COUNTY 4397 4752 -7.5
BELLE FOURCHE 4087 3540 15.5 __CHELSEA 53 41 29.3
FRUITDALE 79 70 12.9 CRESBARD 229 235 -2.6
______ NEWELL L IS . S [ & FAULKTON 1051 837 25.6
NISLAND 211 216 -2.3 ONAK A 85 158 —-46.2
CAMPOEDE. Mo . oyl . oomaw Lol ey A _ORIENT 133 206 -35.4
COUNTY 3531 4046 -12.7 ROCKHAM 197 113 74.3
ARTAS 87 0 0 ___SENECA 161 204 -21.1
HERREID 767 633 22 GRANT
,,,,,, MOUND_ CITY 144 e oy A S s COUNTY 9913 10233 =31
POLLOCK 417 395 5.6 ALBEE 42 75 -44.0
CHARLES MIX WU, 27 R I ___BIG STONE CITY ) 1. 829 -13.4
COUNTY 11785 15558 -24.3 LABOLT 125 164 -23.8
DANTE 102 140 -27.1 ____MARVIN ’ 93 s n sl 10 -15.5
GEDDES 380 502 -24.3 MILBANK 3500 2982 17.4
oo GAKE ANDES . . AvSRRIOOT srs - 185] = - <4047 REVILLO 202 249 -18.9
PLATTE 1167 1069 9.2 STOCKHOLM 155 114 36.0
oo SRAVEMPR. (. Baa ¥R 164 gis 200 o . =18.0 __STRANDBURG 105, . . wenl&Sas. = S2licl
WAGNER 1586 1528 3.8 TWIN BROOKS 86 113 -23.9
CLARK GREGORY, 'wiy - goel e .
COUNTY 7134 8369 -14.8 COUNTY 7399 8556 -13.5
_____BRADLEY 2 188 ia . 226 & w168 BONESTEEL 452 485 -6.8
CLARK 1484 1471 .9 BURKE 811 829 -2.2
______ GARDEN CITY R26. $8% _128) X =199 _____ DALLAS n 8 212 244 _-13.1
NAPLES 36 62 -41.9 FAIRFAX 253 301 -15.9
RAYMOND 168 174 -3.4 ____GREGORY 1478 1375 Ts5!
VIENNA 191 306 -37.6 HERRICK 160 169 -5.3
HAAKON
COUNTY 3303 3167 4.3
993 _MIDLAND - SOUE
MECKLING 93 LT -16.2 PHILIP 1114
VERMILLION 6102 5337 14.3 HAMLIN 2 ]
WAKONDA 382 454 -15.9 COUNTY 6303 7058 -10.7
CODINGTONSEe 0. . whend 668 ... 4. BRYANT 522 624 -16.3
COUNTY i © 20220 18944 6.7 CASTLEWOOD 500 498 .4
_____FLORENCE et AT R 216 pue 226 W, En =& 31 r1¥eTITE) ESTELLINE 5 W60 =350
HENRY 276 323 -14.6 HAYT L 425 413 2.9
KRANZ BURG 156 0 0 HAZEL i) ..o 128 T ___=20.5
SOUTH SHORE 259 269 -3.7 LAKE NORDEN 390 373 4.6
L OMALEAGES - L . 2ETANS132. % 188 ___=29.8 HAND
WATERTOWN 14077 12699 10.9 COUNTY 6712 7149 -6.1
CORSAN Ealtde "5 JpEWAN.  19L. 7 MILLER 2081 N L e 8.6
COUNTY 5798 6168 -6.0 REE HEIGHTS 188 254 -26.0
MC INTOSH 568 628 -9.6 ST LAWRENCE 290 261 q=1
MCLAUGHLIN 983 713 37.9 HANSON
MORRISTOWN 219 190 15.3 COUNTY 4584 4896 -6.4
CUSIER Babde =~ dawtde o ok = .. SemM= ALEXANDRIA 614 714 ~14.0
COUNTY 4906 SS17 f.0i—11.1 EMERY 7 502 480 1 4.6
T BUFERLD-GAR ~ OLWRLTHIL 198 186 4.3 FARMER 94 114 -17.5



TABLE 3, CONTINUED SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY AND PLACE POPULATION POPULATION CHANGE COUNTY AND PLACE POPULATION POPULATION CHANGE
1960 1950 50-60 1960 1950 50-60
FULTON 135 139 -2.9 MELLETTE
HARDING R R ___COUNTY __ 2664 3046 =-12.5
COUNTY 2371 2289 3.6 WHITE RIVER 583 465 25.4
BUFFALD 652 S 1) NI £ TR Y HODD. - gy ... .o 000 267 260 2.7
CAMP CROOK 90 122 -26.2 MINER
HUGHES COUNTY 5398 6268 -13.9
COUNTY 12725 8111 56.9 CANOVA 247 340 -27.4
BLUNT . 1 - 532 8., . s=m GARTHAGE . . o%a 368 ¢ A58:00 N3 =19, 7.
HARROLD 255 0 HOWARD 1208 1251 -3.4
,,,,, PIERRE 10088 o BT5  . ¥6.5, e ROSWELL AGe s SR 69 =43.5
HUTCHINSON VILAS 49 71 -31.0
_ _COUNTY 11085 11423 -3.0 MINNEHAHA
FREEMAN 1140 944 20.8 COUNTY 86575 70910 22.1
__. MENNO " e 82T - WS 868 =346 & BALTIC _ 278 255 9.0
OLIVET 135 202 -33.2 COLTON 593 521 13.8
PARKSTON Lopeisle o 13Se Shg TIGE. ______DELL_RAPIDS 1863 1650 12.9
TRIPP 837 913 -8.3 GARRETSON 850 745 14.1
HYDE HART FORD 688 592 16.2
COUNTY 2602 2811 -T.4 HUMBOLDT 446 450 -.9
____HIGHMORE 1078 . 115 13 SRR, -6.9 . SHERMAN 116 120 =3,3
JACKSON SIOUX FALLS 65466 52696 24.2
COUNTY 1988 1768 . ... 12.3 VALLEY_ SPRINGS 472 389 21.3
BELVIDERE 232 172 34.9 MOODY
_____COTTONWOOD 38 102 -62.7 __COUNTY 8810 9252 ~4.8
INTERIOR 179 126 42.1 COLMAN 505 509 -.8
KADOKA 840 R BEN. 3.8 wma EGAN. . . S8t ... _310 347 =10.7
JERAULD FLANDREAU 2129 2193 -2.9
COUNTY 4048 8876 _=9.6 ASTRENT.. 39 - . 232 213 8.9
ALPENA 407 426 4.5 WARD 74 96 -22.9
LANE 99 145 -31.7 PENNINGTON
WESSINGTON SPRINGS 1488 1453 2.4 COUNTY 58195 34053 70.9
_JONES L BT o 419 361 16.1
COUNTY 2066 NEW UNDERWOOD 462 268 T72.4
DRAPER 215 252 -14.7 ____QUINN 162 214 =24.3
MURDO 783 739 6.0 RAPID CITY 42399 25310 67.5
KINGSBURY WALL 629 556 13.1
COUNTY 9227 9962 ~T.4 WASTA 196 144 36.1
ARLINGTON 996 1096 -9.1 PERKINS
BADGER 117 180 -35.0 COUNTY 5977 6776 -11.8
BANCROFY = B i 100 - . =140 e BISON ___ 457 451 0
DE SMET 1324 1180 12,2 LEMMON 2412 2760 -12.6
ERWIN 157 153 2.6 POTTER
ESMOND 19 49 -61.2 COUNTY 4926 4688 5.1
HETLAND 107 _123 -13.0 ___GETTYSBURG 1950 1555 25.4
TROQUOIS 385 413 -6.8 HOVEN 568 552 2.9
LAKE PRESTON 955 957 . —e2 __LEBANON 198 215 -7.9
OLDHAM 291 349 -16.6 TOLSTOY 142 180 -21.1
LAKE i ROBERTS
" COUNTY 11764 11792 -2 COUNTY 13190 14929 -11.6
MADISON 5420 y SI53F R 5.2 CLAIRE CITY 86 109 =21.1
NUNDA 106 B i 3.9 ~ CORONA 150 191 -21.5
RAMONA 247 278 -11.2 NEW EFFINGTON 280 367 -23.7
_ WENTWORTH o P 270 =21.9: ORTLEY 127 144 -11.8
WINFRED 137 171 -19.9 PEEVER 208 221 5.9
LAWRENCE ) ROSHOLY 423 387 9.3
COUNTY 17075 16648 2.6 SISSETON 3218 2871 12.1
CENTRAL CITY 247 218 13.3 SUMMIT 283 431 -34.3
DEADWOOD 3045 3288 -T.4 WHITE ROCK 76 113 -32.7
LEAD . v (-2 13 6622 . . =33 WILMOT 545 590 =T.6
SPEARFISH 3682 2755 33.6 SANBORN
WHITEWOOD 470 304 54.6 R T o 4641 5142 -9.7
LINCOLN ARTESIAN 330 429 -23.1
COUNTY 12371 12767 -3.1 LETCHER 296 291 1.7
CANTON 2511 2530 ) WOONSOCKET 1035 1051 -1.5
CFAIRVIEW. . .. . 100 155 __ -34,8 SHANNON
HARRI SBURG 313 274 14.2 COUNTY 6000 5669 5.8
HUDSON 455 200 =040 SPINK
LENNOX 1353 1218 11.1 COUNTY 11706 12204 4.1
TEA 188 151 24.5 ASHTON 182 222 -18.0
WORTHING 304 272 11.8 BRENTFORD 96 132 -27.3
LYMAN EE. SR 1 e M e SR CONDE 388 409 -5.1
COUNTY 4428 4572 -3.1 DOLAND 481 535
KENNEBEC SRRINS- | SNSRI 1 | SR FRANKFORT 240 331
OACOMA 312 231 35.1 MELLETTE 208 250
PRESHO 881 712 23.7 NORTHVILLE 153 220 -30.5
RELIANCE 201 215 -6.5 REDFIELD 2952 2655 11.2
MCCOOK e o LR e Lo THLARE oo 225 212 6.1
COUNTY 8268 8828 -6.3 TURTON 140 201 -30.3
BRIDGEWATER 694 ___ 748 =T.2 STANUEY LA B L e S e el
CANISTOTA 627 687 -8.7 COUNTY 4085 2055 98.8
MONTROSE 430 448 -4.0 FORT _PIERRE 2649 951 178.5
SALEM 1188 1119 6.2 SULLY
SPENCER _ b a L7 BB 55 L =16.7 o COUNTND  eoemiy oo 2600 2713 =3.9
MCPHERSON
COUNTY } 5821 7071 -17.7
EUREKA 1555 1576 -1.3
HILLSVIEW 44 68 =35.3
LEOLA 833 772 7.9 MISSION 611 388 57.5
LONG LAKE 99 aArs. o =3FT. ST FRANCIS 421 241 T4.7
WETONKA 46 115 -60.0 TRIPP
MARSHALL e COUNTY 876l
COUNTY 6663 7835 -15.0 CARTER
BRITTON 1442 1430 .8 COLOME
EDEN 136 149 -8.7 NEW WITTEN
EAKE GINY: - .. 81 110 -26.4 _WINNER
LANGFORD 397 456 -12.9 TURNER
NEWARK 39 _ 80 _=51.3 COUNTY
VEBLEN 437 476 -8.2 CENTERVILLE
MEADE CHANCELLOR
COUNTY 12044 DAVIS
FAITH 591 DOLTON
STURGIS 4639 TAIHORLEY T




TABLE 3, CONTINUED SOUTH DAKOTA

COUNTY AND PLACE POPULATION POPULATION  CHANGE
£ L 1960 1950 50-60
IRENE 399 374 6.7
MARION _iiiBan i
MONROE 156 160 -2.5
PARKER 1142 1148 L -.5
VIBORG 699 644 8.5

UNION A

COUNTY 10197 10792 -5.5
ALCESTER 479 585 -18.1
BERESFORD 1794 1686 6.4
ELK POINT 1378 1367 4 .8
JEFFERSON 443 466 -4.9

~ NORTH SIOUX CITY 736 fie. 0

WALWORTH

COUNTY 8097 7648 5.9
AKASKA 90 84 7.1
GLENHAM 171 168 1.8
JAVA 406 433 -6.2
AONRY, S9e B A F (e L o - b O
MOBRIDGE 4391 3753 17.0
SELBY ) 979 706 38.7

WASHABAUGH

COUNTY 1042 1551 -32.8

YANKTON

COUNTY 17551 16804 4.4
GAYVILLE 261 271 -3.7
LESTERVILLE 173 192 -9.9
MISSION HILL 165 169 -2.4
UTICA 70 84 -16.7
VOLIN 171 197 -13.2
_YANKTON 9279 7709 20.4

Z1EBACH

COUNTY , . I8 2495 cie PEROBIND AHIEL 3
DUPREE 548 438 25.1

Issued in furtherance of Cooperative Extension work, Acts of May 8 and June 30, 1914, in cooperation with the United States Department of Agriculture.
John T. Stone, Dean of Extension, South Dakota State University, Brookings.
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